
1991 MSHSL GIRLS CLASS A - Arrowwood Resort, Alexandria - Nov. 9, 1991 (3200 meters) 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal    82    9   11   15   18   29   46   95   12:04.9      24.9 
  2   International Falls     107   14   17   21   27   28   32   57   12:11.0      18.0 
  3   Rush City               146    4   10   39   42   51   60   96   12:14.3      55.6 
  4   Plainview               168    2    8   37   54   67   78   89   12:14.8    1:28.1 
  5   Lake Crystal-Wellcome M 171    3   25   34   53   56   68   73   12:20.6    1:05.4 
  6   Sartell                 179    1   24   40   48   66   81  110   12:15.3    1:38.9 
  7   Windom-Storden-Jeffers  184   13   16   23   61   71   84  104   12:23.5      52.1 
  8   Fairmont                202   19   30   31   52   70   76   79   12:29.2      43.1 
  9   Canby/Minneota          210   12   20   26   49  103             12:35.0    1:51.0 
 10   Lake City               215    5   38   43   64   65   75   77   12:27.6    1:03.3 
 11   Rocori                  239   36   41   44   55   63   92   94   12:35.3      18.2 
 12   Paynesville             280    6   50   58   80   86   91   99   12:39.3    1:25.6 
 13   Morris Area             295   22   35   69   72   97  101  108   12:48.5    1:26.2 
 14   Bagley/Fosston          307    7   45   82   83   90   93  105   12:46.6    1:20.3 
 15   Academy of Holy Angels  342   33   62   74   85   88  102  107   12:54.6      46.7 
 16   Vistation               391   47   59   87   98  100  106  109   13:09.9    1:07.3 
 
1. Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal (Coach Ginger Solum) 
    9  Steph Keeping, 10          11:55.6   
   11  Jennie Wibe, 8             11:57.7   
   15  Tiffany Houglum, 11        12:02.8   
   18  Candi Bjorndahl, 10        12:07.7   
   29  Molly Richman, 8           12:20.5   
   46  Alicia Houglum, 10         12:32.7   
   95  Sarah Bentley, 7           13:34.9   
Time = 1:00:24.1     Places = 82 
 
2. International Falls (Coach Ray Wood) 
   14  Erika Bjorum, 8            12:01.5   
   17  Brandy Griffith, 9         12:05.4   
   21  Molly Wood, 11             12:10.0   
   27  Tamara Schmidt, 12         12:18.8   
   28  Jen Leen, 11               12:19.5   
   32  Mary Youso, 8              12:26.8   
   57  Lori Schmidt, 8            12:43.0   
Time = 1:00:55.0     Places = 107 
 
3. Rush City  (Coach Kevin Smith) 
    4  Molly Moulton, 11          11:40.8   
   10  Andrea Nihart, 9           11:55.9   
   39  Jaime Jacobson, 8          12:29.1   
   42  Angie Lundgren, 8          12:29.7   
   51  Jeri Kelling, 9            12:36.3   
   60  Mary Moulton, 7            12:44.6   
   96  Erin McKenney, 7           13:36.2   
Time = 1:01:11.5     Places = 146 
 
4. Plainview  (Coach Denny Ranta) 
    2  Megan Mahle, 9             11:21.0   
    8  Gretchen Witty, 8          11:54.7   
   37  Theresa Dose, 9            12:28.7   
   54  Trisha Schumacher, 11      12:40.7   
   67  Tara Arendt, 9             12:49.1   
   78  Sara Hofschulte, 8         12:59.1   
   89  Kelly Schoberg, 11         13:14.6   
Time = 1:01:14.0     Places = 168 
 
5. Lake Crystal-Wellcome Mem. (Coach Doug Burns) 
    3  Sho Kroeger, 10            11:36.6   
   25  Ann Marie Bartleson, 8     12:16.9   
   34  Krissy Wendlandt, 12       12:27.2   
   53  Kristen Campbell, 10       12:40.1   
   56  Melissa Osborne, 7         12:42.0   
   68  Kelly Schuck, 12           12:49.6   
   73  Kristine Peterson, 11      12:55.1   
Time = 1:01:42.6     Places = 171 
 
6. Sartell  (Coach Jeff Kellerman) 
    1  Missy Peterson, 10         11:09.9   
   24  Kristine Kvistberg, 12     12:14.5   
   40  Kaija Freborg, 7           12:29.2   
   48  Kajsa Freborg, 7           12:34.3   
   66  Ahnie Jacobson, 11         12:48.7   
   81  Bonnie Stock, 9            13:01.3   
  110  Tina Paulsen, 9            15:24.5   
Time = 1:01:16.4     Places = 179 

 
7. Windom Area-Storden-Jeffers (Coach Brad Olson) 
   13  Amy Sankey, 9              12:01.3   
   16  Julie Immer, 12            12:04.8   
   23  Jamie Pudenz, 8            12:13.2   
   61  Ingrid Peterson, 7         12:44.9   
   71  Renee Giese, 9             12:53.4   
   84  Leah Holmen, 8             13:09.6   
  104  Shannon Purrington, 8      13:59.9   
Time = 1:01:57.4     Places = 184 
 
8. Fairmont  (Coach Bob Bonk) 
   19  Heather Feeney, 11         12:09.1   
   30  Alysia Zielske, 12         12:23.7   
   31  Staci Klutz, 9             12:24.2   
   52  Tara Larson, 11            12:36.9   
   70  Beth Vasecka, 9            12:52.2   
   76  Rachel Wehner, 12          12:58.3   
   79  Krista Ostrom, 10          13:00.4   
Time = 1:02:26.0     Places = 202 
 
9. Canby/Minneota  (Coach Bill Bredeson) 
   12  Alison Drietz, 9           12:00.5   
   20  Ali Voss, 10               12:09.8   
   26  Anne Dybsetter, 8          12:18.3   
   49  Teresa Erp, 10             12:35.2   
  103  Sara Jelen, 7              13:51.4   
Time = 1:02:55.0     Places = 210 
 
10. Lake City  (Coach Howie Cook) 
    5  Janell Kriesel, 10         11:44.4   
   38  Elle Thornburgh, 9         12:28.9   
   43  Kelly Sexton, 8            12:29.9   
   64  Shannon Buck, 12           12:47.4   
   65  Erin Buck, 7               12:47.6   
   75  Amy Kohrs, 9               12:56.8   
   77  Alyson Juers, 11           12:58.6   
Time = 1:02:18.0     Places = 215 
 
11. Rocori  (Coach Jim Meyer) 
   36  Becky Westrup, 8           12:28.3   
   41  Brenda Dockendorf, 10      12:29.4   
   44  Mary Jo Dockendorf, 12     12:31.1   
   55  Becky Roering, 10          12:41.2   
   63  Amanda Engelking, 11       12:46.5   
   92  Mandi Manuel, 8            13:23.8   
   94  Kim Neu, 11                13:34.7   
Time = 1:02:56.4     Places = 239 
 
12. Paynesville  (Coach Darrell Carstens) 
    6  Tina Lang, 10              11:45.2   
   50  Sabrina Hollander, 9       12:35.5   
   58  Amanda Lieser, 7           12:43.9   
   80  Sara Mages, 8              13:01.0   
   86  Angie Deegan, 10           13:10.8   
   91  Maggie Weber, 8            13:22.6   
   99  Amy Deadrick, 9            13:40.1   
Time = 1:03:16.3     Places = 280 

 



13. Morris Area  (Coach Marv Meyer) 
   22  Katie Huntley, 8           12:11.0   
   35  Tessa Weber, 9             12:27.9   
   69  Heidi Weber, 7             12:52.0   
   72  Beth Bock, 10              12:54.3   
   97  Larissa Anderson, 12       13:37.1   
  101  Tanya Helberg, 9           13:45.5   
  108  Heather Meyer, 9           14:30.1   
Time = 1:04:02.1     Places = 295 
 
14. Bagley/Fosston  (Coach Jim Trucke) 
    7  Gail Kaiser, 9             11:54.6   
   45  Britta Anderson, 8         12:31.3   
   82  Denise Riewer, 12          13:04.9   
   83  Rachel Anderson, 12        13:07.5   
   90  Amy Gerbracht, 11          13:14.8   
   93  Tessa Larson, 11           13:30.3   
  105  Jennifer Carpenter, 8      14:22.3   
Time = 1:03:52.9     Places = 307 
 

15. Academy of Holy Angels  (Coach Sue Maynard) 
   33  Hallie Geislinger, 12      12:27.0   
   62  Molly Zender, 10           12:45.6   
   74  Molly Sunde, 10            12:56.4   
   85  Karen Stoffel, 12          13:10.2   
   88  Holly Knooihuizen, 10      13:13.6   
  102  Margaret Adams, 9          13:46.2   
  107  Angela Murray, 8           14:29.8   
Time = 1:04:32.6     Places = 342 
 
16. Vistation  (Coach Rene Gavic) 
   47  Sheila Eldred, 12          12:33.2   
   59  Kacey Williams, 9          12:44.1   
   87  Theresa Thom, 12           13:12.7   
   98  Elizabeth Gorrila, 9       13:39.1   
  100  Molly Hickok, 10           13:40.4   
  106  Corin Pennella, 7          14:26.1   
  109  Kristy Erickson, 9         14:49.5   
Time = 1:05:49.3     Places = 391 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Missy Peterson, 10         11:09.9    Sar 
    2     2  Megan Mahle, 9             11:21.0    Plv 
    3        Dea Scott, 11              11:22.7    Chisholm/Orr 
    4        Disa Hilstrom, 10          11:36.3    Deer River/H-N 
    5     3  Sho Kroeger, 10            11:36.6    Lc-W 
    6        Stacy Johnson, 10          11:38.4    La Crescent 
    7     4  Molly Moulton, 11          11:40.8    RuC 
    8        Julie Plocher, 11          11:44.1    Waconia 
    9     5  Janell Kriesel, 10         11:44.4    LkC 
   10     6  Tina Lang, 10              11:45.2    Pay 
   11     7  Gail Kaiser, 9             11:54.6    B/F 
   12     8  Gretchen Witty, 8          11:54.7    Plv 
   13     9  Steph Keeping, 10          11:55.6    H/U-H 
   14    10  Andrea Nihart, 9           11:55.9    RuC 
   15        Julie McGraw, 12           11:56.2    Wadena-Deer C 
   16        Shelly Gross, 7            11:56.3    Marshall School D 
   17    11  Jennie Wibe, 8             11:57.7    H/U-H 
   18    12  Alison Drietz, 9           12:00.5    C/M 
   19        Jennifer Diedrich, 12      12:00.6    Warren 
   20    13  Amy Sankey, 9              12:01.3    W-S-J 
   21    14  Erika Bjorum, 8            12:01.5    InF 
   22        Jess Sonnek, 12            12:02.5    La Crescent 
   23    15  Tiffany Houglum, 11        12:02.8    H/U-H 
   24        Beth Johnson, 10           12:03.1    Mahtomedi 
   25    16  Julie Immer, 12            12:04.8    W-S-J 
   26    17  Brandy Griffith, 9         12:05.4    InF 
   27    18  Candi Bjorndahl, 10        12:07.7    H/U-H 
   28        Crystal Casey, 10          12:08.5    Ortonville 
   29    19  Heather Feeney, 11         12:09.1    Fmt 
   30    20  Ali Voss, 10               12:09.8    C/M 
   31    21  Molly Wood, 11             12:10.0    InF 
   32    22  Katie Huntley, 8           12:11.0    Mor 
   33    23  Jamie Pudenz, 8            12:13.2    W-S-J 
   34    24  Kristine Kvistberg, 12     12:14.5    Sar 
   35        Johanna Olson, 7           12:15.9    Wadena-Deer C 
   36    25  Ann Marie Bartleson, 8     12:16.9    Lc-W 
   37        Annie Liestman, 10         12:17.6    Litchfield 
   38    26  Anne Dybsetter, 8          12:18.3    C/M 
   39    27  Tamara Schmidt, 12         12:18.8    InF 
   40    28  Jen Leen, 11               12:19.5    InF 
   41        Emily Benson, 11           12:20.2    Granite Falls-C 
   42    29  Molly Richman, 8           12:20.5    H/U-H 
   43    30  Alysia Zielske, 12         12:23.7    Fmt 
   44    31  Staci Klutz, 9             12:24.2    Fmt 
   45    32  Mary Youso, 8              12:26.8    InF 
   46    33  Hallie Geislinger, 12      12:27.0    AHA 
   47    34  Krissy Wendlandt, 12       12:27.2    Lc-W 
   48    35  Tessa Weber, 9             12:27.9    Mor 
   49    36  Becky Westrup, 8           12:28.3    Roco 
   50    37  Theresa Dose, 9            12:28.7    Plv 
   51    38  Elle Thornburgh, 9         12:28.9    LkC 
   52    39  Jaime Jacobson, 8          12:29.1    RuC 
   53    40  Kaija Freborg, 7           12:29.2    Sar 
   54    41  Brenda Dockendorf, 10      12:29.4    Roco 
   55    42  Angie Lundgren, 8          12:29.7    RuC 
   56    43  Kelly Sexton, 8            12:29.9    LkC 
   57    44  Mary Jo Dockendorf, 12     12:31.1    Roco 
   58    45  Britta Anderson, 8         12:31.3    B/F 
   59    46  Alicia Houglum, 10         12:32.7    H/U-H 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    47  Sheila Eldred, 12          12:33.2    Vis 
   61        Melanie Ziskovsky, 9       12:33.9    Montgomery-Lonsdale 
   62    48  Kajsa Freborg, 7           12:34.3    Sar 
   63        Jennifer Sherman, 10       12:34.8    Winsted Holy Trinity 
   64    49  Teresa Erp, 10             12:35.2    C/M 
   65    50  Sabrina Hollander, 9       12:35.5    Pay 
   66    51  Jeri Kelling, 9            12:36.3    RuC 
   67    52  Tara Larson, 11            12:36.9    Fmt 
   68    53  Kristen Campbell, 10       12:40.1    Lc-W 
   69    54  Trisha Schumacher, 11      12:40.7    Plv 
   70    55  Becky Roering, 10          12:41.2    Roco 
   71    56  Melissa Osborne, 7         12:42.0    Lc-W 
   72    57  Lori Schmidt, 8            12:43.0    InF 
   73    58  Amanda Lieser, 7           12:43.9    Pay 
   74    59  Kacey Williams, 9          12:44.1    Vis 
   75    60  Mary Moulton, 7            12:44.6    RuC 
   76    61  Ingrid Peterson, 7         12:44.9    W-S-J 
   77    62  Molly Zender, 10           12:45.6    AHA 
   78    63  Amanda Engelking, 11       12:46.5    Roco 
   79    64  Shannon Buck, 12           12:47.4    LkC 
   80    65  Erin Buck, 7               12:47.6    LkC 
   81    66  Ahnie Jacobson, 11         12:48.7    Sar 
   82    67  Tara Arendt, 9             12:49.1    Plv 
   83    68  Kelly Schuck, 12           12:49.6    Lc-W 
   84        Laura Miller, 11           12:51.4    Breck 
   85    69  Heidi Weber, 7             12:52.0    Mor 
   86    70  Beth Vasecka, 9            12:52.2    Fmt 
   87    71  Renee Giese, 9             12:53.4    W-S-J 
   88    72  Beth Bock, 10              12:54.3    Mor 
   89    73  Kristine Peterson, 11      12:55.1    Lc-W 
   90    74  Molly Sunde, 10            12:56.4    AHA 
   91    75  Amy Kohrs, 9               12:56.8    LkC 
   92    76  Rachel Wehner, 12          12:58.3    Fmt 
   93    77  Alyson Juers, 11           12:58.6    LkC 
   94    78  Sara Hofschulte, 8         12:59.1    Plv 
   95    79  Krista Ostrom, 10          13:00.4    Fmt 
   96    80  Sara Mages, 8              13:01.0    Pay 
   97    81  Bonnie Stock, 9            13:01.3    Sar 
   98        Stacey Snyder, 12          13:02.1    Blue Earth 
   99    82  Denise Riewer, 12          13:04.9    B/F 
  100    83  Rachel Anderson, 12        13:07.5    B/F 
  101    84  Leah Holmen, 8             13:09.6    W-S-J 
  102    85  Karen Stoffel, 12          13:10.2    AHA 
  103    86  Angie Deegan, 10           13:10.8    Pay 
  104    87  Theresa Thom, 12           13:12.7    Vis 
  105    88  Holly Knooihuizen, 10      13:13.6    AHA 
  106    89  Kelly Schoberg, 11         13:14.6    Plv 
  107    90  Amy Gerbracht, 11          13:14.8    B/F 
  108    91  Maggie Weber, 8            13:22.6    Pay 
  109    92  Mandi Manuel, 8            13:23.8    Roco 
  110    93  Tessa Larson, 11           13:30.3    B/F 
  111    94  Kim Neu, 11                13:34.7    Roco 
  112    95  Sarah Bentley, 7           13:34.9    H/U-H 
  113    96  Erin McKenney, 7           13:36.2    RuC 
  114    97  Larissa Anderson, 12       13:37.1    Mor 
  115    98  Elizabeth Gorrila, 9       13:39.1    Vis 
  116    99  Amy Deadrick, 9            13:40.1    Pay 
  117   100  Molly Hickok, 10           13:40.4    Vis 
  118   101  Tanya Helberg, 9           13:45.5    Mor 
  119   102  Margaret Adams, 9          13:46.2    AHA 
  120   103  Sara Jelen, 7              13:51.4    C/M 
  121   104  Shannon Purrington, 8      13:59.9    W-S-J 
  122   105  Jennifer Carpenter, 8      14:22.3    B/F 
  123   106  Corin Pennella, 7          14:26.1    Vis 
  124   107  Angela Murray, 8           14:29.8    AHA 
  125   108  Heather Meyer, 9           14:30.1    Mor 
  126   109  Kristy Erickson, 9         14:49.5    Vis 
  127   110  Tina Paulsen, 9            15:24.5    Sar 
 


